QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

FOR 

INITIAL SIR FOR NEXGEN MESSAGING SYSTEM 

TECHNOLOGY REFRESHMENT

To date, the FAA has received only one question in response to this SIR.  The FAA hereby publishes the question and the FAA’s response:  

QUESTION:  We are planning to team with a large manufacturer/supplier of the type of equipment described for this requirement.  We are an 8(a) company and are having discussion with the manufacturer/supplier about the pros and cons of either having an 8(a) prime contractor or the large manufacturer/supplier as the prime contractor.  Our question is this: if we choose to submit our proposal designating the 8(a) contractor as the prime contractor, may we reference the past experience and the past performance of the large manufacturer/supplier for purposes of responding to the Initial Sir for NexGen Messaging System Technology Refreshment?  

FAA RESPONSE:  No, in the scenario described above, only the past experience and past performance of the stated prime contractor may be referenced in the proposal submission.  The FAA will not consider the past experience and past performance of proposed subcontractors for purposes of making the down-selection for this Screening Information Request; only the past experience and past performance of the proposed prime contractor will be considered.    

